## ORDINANCE NO. 2022-0927-\_\_

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 20-166 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF APEX

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Town Council of the Town of Apex as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (b) of Section 20-166 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Apex is hereby amended to read as follows, with deletions shown as struck-through text:

Sec. 20-166. - Loading zones.

- (b) The following areas are designated as "loading zones":
  - (1) The first parking space on the north side of East Chatham Street adjacent to Salem Street.
  - (2) Both parking spaces on the north side of West Chatham Street between Salem Street and Commerce Street.
  - (3) The first four parking spaces on the north side of Saunders Street west of North Salem Street, large trucks or vehicle-trailer combination may occupy multiple spaces.
  - (4) The first parking space on the west side of North Salem Street south of Center Street.
  - (5) The first three parking spaces on the west side of North Salem
    Street south of the intersection with Saunders Street, large trucks
    or vehicle-trailer combination may occupy multiple spaces.
- **Section 2.** It is the intention of the governing body, and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances and the sections of this ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention.
- **Section 3. Severability, Conflict of Laws.** If this ordinance or application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the ordinance which can be given separate effect and to the end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

**Section 4. Effective Date.** This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Introduced by Council Member: _	
Seconded by Council Member:	

This the day of	, 2022.
-----------------	---------

{Signatures on the following page}

Attest:	TOWN OF APEX, NORTH CAROLIN	۱A
Allen Coleman, CMC, NCCCC Town Clerk	Jacques K. Gilbert Mayor	
Approved As To Form:		
Laurie L. Hohe,	-	
Town Attorney		